

68303-9

68303-9

NO. 68303-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

CHRISTINA LINDSTROM,

Respondent,

vs.

MARK EMERY and JANE DOE EMERY, Husband and Wife, and the community
thereof,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Linda C. Krese, Judge
Honorable Susan C. Gaer, Commissioner

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

REED McCLURE
By Michael N. Budelsky WSBA #35212
Attorneys for Appellants

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. THE RIGHT TO A TRIAL CANNOT BE ABRIDGED BY AN ADDITIONAL, MINISTERIAL LOCAL RULE PROVISION.....	1
B. DISMISSAL WAS NOT WARRANTED BASED ON THE PERMISSIVE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTES.....	4
C. EMERY’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY DENIAL OF HIS TRIAL DE NOVO AT AN EX PARTE HEARING	6
D. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DECLINED TO HEAR THE MERITS OF EMERY’S MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REVISION	7
III. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Heaney v. Seattle Municipal Court</i> , 35 Wn. App. 150, 665 P.2d 918 (1983), <i>rev. denied</i> , 101 Wn.2d 1004 (1984)	3, 4, 6
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999)	7
<i>King County v. Williamson</i> , 66 Wn. App. 10, 830 P.2d 392 (1992)	7
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997)	1, 2
<i>Sackett v. Santilli</i> , 146 Wn.2d 498, 47 P.3d 948 (2002).....	6
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701, 648 P.2d 435, 656 P.2d 1083 (1982)	4, 5
<i>Smith v. Orthopedics Int'l, LTD</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010)	3
<i>Sorenson v. Dahlen</i> , 136 Wn. App. 844, 149 P.3d 394 (2006)	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>State v. Kratzer</i> , 70 Wn.2d 566, 424 P.2d 316 (1967).....	6

Rules and Regulations

SCLCR 40(b)(2)	6
SCLCR 40(c)(1)	4, 5, 6, 7
SCLMAR 7.2.....	1
SCLMAR 7.2(b)	4, 5, 7

060349.099362/366861
